

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

916 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 115 OF 2026

MANIKCHAND CHANDULAL BORANA AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. A.G. Talhar, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. P.S. Patil, A.P.P. for respondent-State.

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATED : 23 JANUARY 2026.

Per Court :

1. It is reported by the learned A.P.P. that on earlier two occasions police protection was given for measurement to be conducted by Dy. Superintendent of Land Records/T.I.L.R., however, there was obstruction made by certain persons, and therefore, the measurement could not be carried out. Learned A.P.P. submits that if any particular date is decided for the measurement, he would instruct the concerned police station to provide sufficient police protection for such measurement.

2. In view of above, the concerned Yermala Police Station, Taluka Kalamb, District Dharashiv is directed to provide sufficient police protection for carrying out such measurement on 09.02.2026 or 10.02.2026.

3. With these direction, the petition stands disposed of.

**(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE)
JUDGE**

**(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE**